

RECEIVED

03-10-2011

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

**WISCONSIN PROSPERITY NETWORK,
INC., THE MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR
PUBLIC POLICY, INC., AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY, REVEREND DAVID KING,
CONCERNED CITIZENS OF IOWA
COUNTY, INC., DANIEL O. CURRAN,
ORIANNAH PAUL, THE SHEBOYGAN
LIBERTY COALITION, KIMBERLY J.
SIMAC, and NORTHWOODS PATRIOT
GROUP, INC.**

Case No. 2010AP1937-OA

Petitioners,

v.

GORDON MYSE Chair of the Wisconsin
Government Accountability Board; **THOMAS
BARLAND**, its Vice Chair; each of its other
Members, **MICHAEL BRENNAN**, **THOMAS
CANE**, **GERALD C. NICHOL**, and **DAVID
G. DEININGER**; and **KEVIN KENNEDY**, its
Director and General Counsel; each only in
his official capacity,

Respondents,

**MARY BELL, and WISCONSIN EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION COUNCIL,**

Intervenors.

**CENTER FOR MEDIA AND DEMOCRACY'S BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND INTERVENORS**

Ben Manski, SBN 1056251
Attorney at Law
Liberty Tree Foundation
520 University Ave. Ste. 240
Madison WI 53703
(608) 257-1606

Table of Contents

<u>Statement of Interest</u>	5
<u>Argument</u>	6
I. The Disclosure and Transparency Requirements Invoked by GAB 1.28 are Consistent With American Jurisprudence	7
II. Despite <i>Citizens United</i> Strongly Favoring Disclosure, Anonymous Spending Increased Significantly in the 2010 Elections, Demonstrating the Clear Need for Expanded Transparency Rules	10
III. Absent Robust Disclosure Laws, Wisconsin Elections Are Inconsistent With <i>Citizens United</i> and <i>Buckley</i>	14
A. Independent Expenditures Have Become Increasingly Coordinated in the Absence of Disclosure	16
B. A Prank Call to the Governor’s Office Demonstrates the Value of Independent Expenditures to Candidates and Officials	18
IV. Petitioners Misinterpret <i>Citizens United</i> and GAB 1.28	23
IV. Finally, a Legitimate Question Exists Whether Corporate Entities are Entitled to the Full Free Speech Protections Provided by the Wisconsin Constitution.....	25
<u>Conclusion</u>	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Citizens United v. Federal Elections Commission (FEC), 130 S. Ct. 876
(2010) *passim*

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 8, 9, 14, 15, 18, 23

Federal Communications Commission v. AT&T Inc., 562 U.S.____
(2011)(slip op) 26-28

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) 12

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 9, 23

Speechnow v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 10,11

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 11*passim*

11 C.F.R. § 109.30 16

11 C.F.R. § 109.34 16

Other Authorities

United States Constitution, Art. I § 2..... 25

Wis. Const. art. I, § 3 25-28

Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.28 *passim*
